CHAPTER 268.

[Published March 39, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and sixty-four, of the laws of 1873, entitled, "An act to incorporate the city of 'Fort Howard," approved March 14, 1873.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact us follows:

Amended.

ries

Elective officers.

SECTION 1. That section three, of chapter one, of said act is hereby amended so as to read: The said city shall be divided into six wards, as follows, to-wit: All that part of said city lying north of Dousman's claim shall be known and constitute the first ward. All that part of said city lying between the north line of private claim number one, and the north line of Dousman's claim shall be called and known as the second ward; all that part of said city lying between Callahan ward bounda- north line and the north line of private claim number one, shall be called and known as the third ward; all that part of said city lying between Callahan's north line on the north, and the south line of Arndt's first addition to "Fort Howard," and the south line of the vacant strip on the south, shall be called and known as the fourth ward; all that part of said city between the south line of Arndt's first addition to Fort Howard and the south line of the vacant strip on the north, and the north line of private claim number four on the south. shall be called and known as the fifth ward; and all that part of said city lying between the north line of private claim number four, and the center line of private claim number thirteen, shall be called and known as the sixth ward. SECTION 2. The first paragraph in section two, of chap-

ter two of said act shall be so amended as to read: The elective officers of said city shall be a mayor, treasurer, assessor, and the president of the council for the city at large, one alderman and one county supervisor for cach ward, one justice of the peace and one constable, for the first and second wards, one justice and one constable for the third and fourth wards, and one justice of the peace and one constable for the fifth and sixth wards; the mayor, president, aldermen, supervisors, treasurer, assessor and constable to hold their respective offices for one year, justices of the peace to hold their offices two years; no election of justices of the peace to be held in 1876.

SECTION 3. Section one of chapter seven of said act Street super-shall be amended so as to read: The common coun- powers and ducil shall elect by ballot a suitable person as street su- tics. perintendent. If the shall, before entering upon the duties of his office, take and subscribe the usual oath of office, and enter into bonds to the city of "Fort Howard," in such sum as the common council may direct, for the faithful performance of his duties. It shall be his duty to see that all the ordinances of the city relating to the obstruction of sidewalks, streets, bridges, alleys, public grounds, reservoirs, gutters, sewers and waters of the river and sloughs in said city are duly observed and kept, and to control the persons employed therein; he shall have the general supervision over all work let by contract for the making, grading, paving, graveling, planking and repairing of streets, bridges, alleys, public grounds, reservoirs and gutters; unless the common council should direct otherwise, he shall be under the absolute control of the common council and may be removed at the pleasure of said council. He shall receive such compensation as the council may determine, and he shall have no interest directly or indirectly in any contract for streets, bridges, alleys, sidewalks, public grounds, reservoirs or gutters within the city.

SECTION 4. No change shall be made in the forma- No change in tion of boards of education or health, but the same cation and shall be and remain as they now are provided for un- health. der the charter to which this is amendatory.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 10, 1876.

CHAPTER 269.

[Published March 28, 1876.]

AN ACT to amend chapter one hundred and fifty-eight, of the private and local laws for the year 1859, entitled, "An act to establish a code of procedure for the police court of the city of Stevens Point."

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section five, of said chapter one hund-Amended. red and fifty-eight, is hereby amended by adding at